includes waste generated by our Sunflex business (acquired in May
2022) for the first time. There was no material year-on-year change
to the type of waste generated.

In FY23, no hazardous waste was generated. As part of our new
stores opening programme, any asbestos is removed from
buildings that we acquire and handled by professional contractors,
following HSE guidance.

Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD)
In FY23, we released our second full TCFD report and remain
committed to improving disclosures in line with evolving
requirements. This year, for example, we included an updated
FY19 Scope 3 baseline which is Greenhouse Gas Protocol
compliant and an estimated impact of mitigations in our climate
scenario modelling for transition risks in line with our carbon
reduction targets. We continue to consider the potential financial
impacts of climate change in our cash flow scenario modelling.
Our FY23 TCFD report is set out in full on pages 40 to 47 in the
Annual Report 2023.

Cardboard 64%

Pallets 24%

Landfill 4%

Food waste 3%

Wood 2%

Mixed recycling 1%

Metals 1%

Paper 1%

Breakdown of waste generated by
weight FY23 %

Source: Biffa Power BI, Smurfit Kappa reporting
and internal Dunelm reports

Dunelm Group plc Sustainability Report 2023 49

PERFORMANCE AND METRICSINTRODUCTION STAKEHOLDER COMMITMENTS

PERFORMANCE AND METRICS

Our sustainability performance continued

Colleague data
Gender breakdown, year-end FY23 versus year-end FY22

Female Male Total FY23

FY23 FY22 Change FY23 FY22 Change

Group Board 5 4 +1 6 7 -1 11
45% 36% +9%pts 55% 64% -9%pts

Senior management1 17 14 +3 17 17 0 34
50% 45% +5%pts 50% 55% -5%pts

Store colleagues 6,499 6,362 +137 2,351 2,237 +114 8,850
73% 74% -1%pt 27% 26% +1%pt

All colleagues 7,669 7,410 +259 3,828 3,614 +214 11,497
67% 67% 0%pts 33% 33% 0%pts

1	 Senior management for these purposes means our Executive Team (excluding Executive Directors who sit on the Group Board) and members of our Dunelm leadership team.

Ethnicity breakdown data
Group Board Executive Team

Number of
Board members

Percentage on
the Board

Number of
senior positions

on the Board
(CEO, CFO,

SID and Chair)
Number in

Executive Team
Percentage of

Executive Team

White British or other white (including minority-white groups) 10 91% 4 8 100%

Mixed/multiple ethnic groups — — — — —

Asian/Asian British 1 9% — — —

Black/African/Caribbean/Black British — — — — —